Siena College Research Institute

September 7-12, 2021

700 New York State Registered Voters

MOE +/- 4.2%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Right track 48% | 63% | 30% | 34% | 50% | 45% | 65% | 47% 28% 56% | 44% | 58% | 40% | 41% | 45% 55% 53% | 55% | 47% | 44% | 45% | 50% | 45% | 52% | 45% | 46% 54%
Wrong direction 37% | 19% | 60% | 51% | 41% | 34% | 17% | 35% 65% 30% | 40% | 26% | 40% | 47% | 40% 27% 33% | 29% | 39% | 40% | 44% | 32% | 44% | 28% | 34% | 38% 38%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 18% | 10% | 14% | 9% | 21% | 19% | 18% 7% 14% | 16% | 16% | 20% | 12% | 15% 18% 15% | 17% | 14% | 17% | 12% | 19% | 11% | 20% | 21% | 16% 7%
Q2. How would you describe the fiscal condition of New York State right now? Would you describe it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Excellent 7% [ 12% | 3% | 1% [ 9% | 5% [ 11% | 6% 4% 14% | 4% | 13% | 3% | 3% | 8% 7% 7% | 14% | 8% | 2% | 6% 7% 8% | 8% 3% 7% 11%
Good 23% | 27% | 15% | 21% | 24% | 21% | 27% | 24% | 16% | 24% | 22% | 24% | 25% | 19% | 20% 26% 37% | 22% | 20% | 24% | 22% | 16% | 25% | 23% | 19% | 23% | 26%
Fair 35% | 39% | 28% | 34% | 33% | 37% | 40% | 38% | 25% | 29% | 38% | 35% | 31% | 38% | 35% 45% 27% | 34% | 32% | 38% | 36% | 36% | 33% | 36% | 42% | 34% | 30%
Poor 32% | 16% | 52% | 42% | 31% | 32% | 18% | 28% | 52% | 31% | 32% | 23% | 36% | 38% | 33% 21% 30% | 23% | 37% [ 32% [ 34% | 36% | 31% | 29% | 33% | 32% | 29%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 5% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 5% | 4% | 4% 3% 2% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 2% | 4% 2% 0% 6% | 2% | 4% | 2% 5% 4% | 5% 4% 4% 3%
Q3. Is the United States on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst |White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Right track 40% | 55% | 22% | 29% | 45% | 37% | 58% | 42% 17% 45% | 39% | 46% | 39% | 34% | 40% 48% 37% | 36% | 44% | 39% | 37% | 37% | 40% | 44% | 35% | 34% 53%
Wrong direction 48% | 31% | 72% | 58% | 47% | 48% | 28% | 47% 73% 42% | 50% | 35% | 52% | 58% | 52% 34% 49% | 47% | 41% | 54% | 53% | 59% | 49% | 40% | 51% | 51% 41%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 14% | 6% | 13% | 8% | 15% | 15% | 12% 9% 13% | 11% | 18% | 9% 7% 8% 18% 15% | 16% | 15% | 7% 9% 4% 11% | 16% | 14% | 15% 7%
I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name.
Q4. Joe Biden
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K | $100K|$100K+
Favorable 57% | 81% | 24% | 41% | 56% | 58% | 78% | 60% | 28% | 58% | 57% | 75% | 46% | 45% | 52% 81% 61% | 50% | 62% | 56% | 49% | 63% | 60% | 61% | 59% | 54% | 57%
Unfavorable 37% | 14% | 72% | 51% | 38% | 36% | 16% | 35% | 65% | 36% | 37% | 19% | 47% | 49% | 44% 14% 29% | 38% | 33% | 40% | 45% | 34% | 38% | 29% | 34% | 38% | 39%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 6% | 4% | 9% | 6% | 6% | 7% | 5% 7% 7% | 6% | 5% | 7% | 6% | 4% 5% 10% | 12% | 5% | 4% | 5% 3% 2% | 10% | 7% 8% 4%
Q5. Kathy Hochul
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst |White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 42% | 55% | 32% | 29% | 46% | 39% | 54% | 44% 27% 44% | 41% | 46% | 35% | 43% | 45% 38% 43% | 26% | 48% | 46% | 42% | 31% | 45% | 41% | 40% | 39% 48%
Unfavorable 17% | 9% | 25% | 27% | 20% | 15% | 9% | 14% 34% 20% | 16% | 16% | 14% | 21% | 18% 14% 16% | 18% | 20% | 14% | 22% | 22% | 16% | 12% | 17% | 15% 20%
Don't know/No opinion 41% | 37% | 43% | 44% | 34% | 46% | 37% | 42% 40% 36% | 43% | 38% | 51% | 36% | 37% 48% 41% | 55% | 33% | 40% | 35% | 47% | 38% | 46% | 42% | 46% 32%
Q6. Andrew Cuomo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 34% | 47% | 15% | 27% | 33% | 35% | 41% | 34% | 26% | 39% | 32% | 50% | 25% | 23% | 28% 61% 41% | 30% | 40% | 32% | 29% | 32% | 41% | 35% | 38% | 31% | 35%
Unfavorable 55% | 39% | 81% | 64% | 58% | 52% | 46% | 53% | 70% | 46% | 60% | 35% | 67% | 70% | 64% 22% 45% | 54% | 51% | 59% | 63% | 58% | 47% | 52% | 47% | 59% | 58%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 14% | 5% | 9% | 9% | 12% | 13% | 13% 4% 15% | 8% | 15% | 8% | 8% | 8% 17% 14% | 15% | 9% | 9% | 8% | 10% | 12% | 12% | 15% | 10% 7%
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Q7. Donald Trump
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 33% | 13% | 73% | 35% | 39% | 27% | 12% | 25% 70% 33% | 32% | 24% | 36% | 40% | 39% 9% 29% | 27% | 34% | 36% | 42% | 32% | 39% | 20% | 29% | 33% 35%
Unfavorable 61% | 82% | 21% | 56% | 56% | 65% | 82% | 69% 25% 58% | 63% | 68% | 60% | 54% | 56% 80% 70% | 63% | 60% | 61% | 54% | 62% | 58% | 70% | 65% | 59% 62%
Don't know/No opinion 6% 5% 5% 9% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 9% 5% 8% 4% 6% 5% 12% 2% 11% | 6% 4% 4% 6% 3% | 10% 6% 8% 2%
Q8. New York State Assembly
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Favorable 45% | 58% | 29% | 36% | 48% | 44% | 58% | 47% | 27% | 49% | 44% | 52% | 42% | 40% | 45% 50% 49% | 37% | 53% | 42% | 46% | 28% | 45% | 48% | 43% | 41% | 52%
Unfavorable 30% | 15% | 55% | 40% | 38% | 25% | 14% | 28% | 55% | 29% | 31% | 20% | 38% | 37% | 34% 19% 23% | 25% | 28% | 36% | 37% | 41% | 29% | 24% | 26% | 32% | 34%
Don't know/No opinion 24% | 27% | 16% | 23% | 15% | 32% | 28% | 25% | 18% | 22% | 25% | 28% | 21% | 23% | 22% 31% 27% | 39% | 19% | 21% | 17% | 31% | 26% | 28% | 31% | 27% | 14%
Q9. New York State Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 46% | 60% | 26% | 39% | 50% | 43% | 57% | 49% 27% 48% | 46% | 58% | 39% | 38% | 45% 53% 46% | 47% | 51% | 41% | 44% | 37% | 40% | 54% | 46% | 40% 54%
Unfavorable 33% | 17% | 62% | 39% | 40% | 28% | 17% | 30% 60% 31% | 35% | 22% | 40% | 41% | 37% 17% 29% | 19% | 35% | 41% | 40% | 45% | 38% | 23% | 26% | 37% 36%
Don't know/No opinion 21% | 23% | 12% | 22% | 10% | 29% | 26% | 21% 14% 22% | 20% | 20% | 22% | 21% | 18% 30% 25% | 34% | 14% | 18% | 17% | 18% | 22% | 23% | 28% | 24% 10%
Q10. Chuck Schumer
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K | $100K|$100K+
Favorable 52% | 67% | 27% | 45% | 56% | 48% | 65% | 56% | 29% | 53% | 51% | 62% | 45% | 45% | 50% 66% 52% | 38% | 52% | 58% | 47% | 53% | 53% | 55% | 52% | 47% | 56%
Unfavorable 33% | 17% | 64% | 37% | 35% | 31% | 14% | 29% | 61% | 33% | 33% | 21% | 39% | 43% | 37% 15% 31% | 27% | 34% | 37% | 42% | 37% | 35% | 23% | 30% | 31% | 38%
Don't know/No opinion 15% | 16% | 10% | 19% | 9% | 20% | 21% | 15% 9% 14% | 16% | 17% | 16% | 12% | 13% 19% 17% | 35% | 14% | 5% | 11% | 10% | 11% | 22% | 18% | 22% 6%
Q11. Kirsten Gillibrand
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 44% | 53% | 31% | 39% | 50% | 40% | 54% | 46% 32% A47% | 43% | 47% | 37% | 48% | 46% 43% 39% | 31% | 48% | 48% | 44% | 38% | 40% | 48% | 45% | 38% 52%
Unfavorable 23% | 14% | 42% | 26% | 27% | 20% | 14% | 19% 43% 22% | 24% | 18% | 26% | 27% | 27% 11% 19% | 14% | 20% | 32% | 28% | 35% | 27% | 14% | 20% | 22% 27%
Don't know/No opinion 32% | 33% | 27% | 34% | 23% | 40% | 32% | 35% 25% 30% | 33% | 36% | 37% | 25% | 27% 46% 42% | 55% | 32% | 20% | 28% | 27% | 32% | 37% | 35% | 40% 21%
Q12. Letitia James
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Favorable 38% | 51% | 20% | 26% | 42% | 34% | 48% | 36% | 27% | 43% | 35% | 49% | 31% | 30% | 34% 43% 49% | 30% | 45% | 35% | 35% | 34% | 37% | 41% | 37% | 30% | 46%
Unfavorable 18% | 11% | 25% | 26% | 23% | 14% | 10% | 18% | 28% | 19% | 18% | 16% | 17% | 21% | 20% 13% 15% | 12% | 18% | 22% | 20% | 37% | 17% | 14% | 13% | 17% | 24%
Don't know/No opinion 45% | 39% | 55% | 49% | 35% [ 52% | 41% | 46% | 45% | 38% | 47% | 36% | 52% | 49% | 45% 44% 36% | 58% | 37% | 44% | 45% | 29% | 46% | 45% | 50% | 54% | 31%
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Q13. Brian Benjamin
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 15% | 20% | 10% | 12% | 21% | 10% | 18% | 16% 12% 24% | 11% | 24% | 7% | 11% | 16% 13% 18% | 20% | 20% | 7% | 15% | 12% | 14% | 17% | 12% | 12% 22%
Unfavorable 9% 9% 8% | 12% | 13% | 7% 8% 9% 13% 13% | 8% | 10% | 8% 9% 8% 9% 14% | 12% | 11% | 6% | 12% 9% 8% 7% 7% 9% 14%
Don't know/No opinion 75% | 71% | 83% | 75% | 66% | 83% | 74% | 75% 74% 63% | 81% | 66% | 85% | 80% | 76% 78% 68% | 68% | 69% | 87% | 73% | 79% | 78% | 76% | 81% | 79% 64%
Q14. Tom DiNapoli
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Favorable 22% | 25% | 20% | 18% | 31% | 16% | 23% | 22% | 22% | 27% | 20% | 21% | 17% | 28% | 24% 16% 22% | 20% | 21% | 26% | 28% | 20% | 24% | 16% | 18% | 17% | 32%
Unfavorable 14% | 12% | 15% | 15% | 19% | 10% | 11% | 13% | 19% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 12% | 13% | 13% 7% 16% | 11% | 18% | 11% | 15% | 5% | 10% | 16% [ 10% | 13% [ 19%
Don't know/No opinion 64% | 63% | 64% | 67% | 51% | 75% | 67% | 65% | 58% | 58% | 67% | 63% | 71% | 60% | 62% 77% 61% | 70% | 62% | 63% [ 57% | 75% | 66% | 68% | 72% | 70% | 49%
Q15. Rob Astorino
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 17% | 20% | 19% | 12% | 23% | 13% | 16% | 15% 24% 25% | 13% | 20% | 22% | 10% | 20% 10% 15% | 20% | 21% | 11% | 25% | 15% | 18% | 9% 9% 15% 28%
Unfavorable 15% | 16% | 10% | 17% | 18% | 11% | 16% | 15% 11% 16% | 14% | 15% | 16% | 13% | 13% 12% 24% | 18% | 14% | 13% | 15% | 18% | 13% | 15% | 14% | 12% 17%
Don't know/No opinion 68% | 64% | 71% | 72% | 59% | 76% | 68% | 70% 65% 59% | 73% | 65% | 62% | 77% | 67% 79% 61% | 62% | 65% | 75% | 60% | 67% | 69% | 76% | 77% | 73% 55%
Q16. Andrew Giuliani
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K | $100K|$100K+
Favorable 29% | 24% | 46% | 25% | 37% | 22% | 20% | 25% | 48% | 35% | 26% | 32% | 25% | 28% | 32% 23% 20% | 24% | 35% | 26% | 36% | 31% | 33% | 20% | 27% | 27% | 35%
Unfavorable 42% | 52% | 22% | 44% | 44% | 41% | 52% | 47% | 23% | 38% | 45% | 43% | 48% | 39% | 40% 50% 52% | 35% | 40% | 49% | 41% | 53% | 39% | 44% | 41% | 40% | 45%
Don't know/No opinion 29% | 24% | 32% | 31% | 19% | 37% | 28% | 28% | 29% | 27% | 30% | 25% | 28% | 34% | 28% 27% 28% | 41% | 25% | 25% | 23% | 15% | 28% | 36% | 32% | 33% | 20%
Q17. Lee Zeldin
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 18% | 16% | 22% | 18% | 26% | 11% | 14% | 16% 26% 24% | 15% | 19% | 27% | 10% | 20% 11% 13% | 19% | 21% | 14% | 23% | 25% | 16% | 13% | 10% | 15% 30%
Unfavorable 15% | 16% | 11% | 17% | 21% | 10% | 17% | 14% 15% 15% | 15% | 14% | 21% | 11% | 16% 7% 14% | 12% | 18% | 13% | 18% | 16% 8% | 17% | 16% 9% 21%
Don't know/No opinion 67% | 68% | 67% | 65% | 53% | 79% | 68% | 69% 59% 61% | 70% | 67% | 52% | 79% | 64% 82% 74% | 69% | 61% | 72% | 60% | 59% | 76% | 70% | 74% | 75% 49%
Q18. How would you rate the job that Joe Biden is doing as President? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Excellent 16% | 28% | 3% | 7% | 19% | 13% | 24% | 14% | 10% | 23% | 12% | 24% | 12% | 9% | 15% 21% 21% | 11% | 20% | 15% | 15% | 12% | 16% | 17% | 12% | 13% | 23%
Good 30% | 37% | 16% | 24% | 27% | 32% | 39% | 32% | 15% | 22% | 33% | 36% | 26% | 25% | 30% 37% 23% | 20% | 30% | 35% | 29% | 33% | 33% | 27% | 34% | 26% | 27%
Fair 22% | 25% | 14% | 24% | 19% | 25% | 25% | 24% | 15% | 23% | 22% | 23% | 20% | 22% | 17% 25% 35% | 37% | 19% | 16% | 17% | 24% | 18% | 29% | 21% | 28% | 19%
Poor 30% | 8% | 64% | 43% | 34% | 27% | 9% | 28% | 59% | 27% | 32% | 14% | 41% | 42% | 36% 13% 18% | 26% | 29% | 34% | 37% | 27% | 33% | 22% | 30% | 30% | 30%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% [ 1% | 3% | 3% | 2% 2% 1% | 1% | 4% | 1% | 1% 1% 4% 3% 6% | 2% | 0% | 1% 5% 0% | 4% 2% 3% 1%
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Q19. Although she’s only been Governor for less than a month, how would you rate the job that Kathy Hochul is doing as Governor? Would you rate it as excellent, ¢

ood, fair, or poor?

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 9% | 13% | 6% 7% | 11% | 8% | 11% | 11% 6% 14% | 7% | 12% | 8% 8% | 10% 10% 10% | 10% | 10% | 9% | 11% 0% 13% | 7% 7% 8% 13%
Good 35% | 43% | 26% | 29% | 37% | 34% | 44% | 38% 22% 35% | 35% | 37% | 32% | 36% | 38% 30% 38% | 28% | 35% | 40% | 35% | 37% | 37% | 34% | 36% | 35% 35%
Fair 27% | 21% | 34% | 32% | 28% | 25% | 23% | 25% 34% 23% | 29% | 26% | 29% | 26% | 22% 33% 32% | 28% | 24% | 28% | 28% | 26% | 23% | 28% | 28% | 28% 27%
Poor 10% | 4% | 18% | 13% | 10% | 10% | 6% 7% 20% 12% | 9% 6% | 12% | 13% | 11% 6% 7% 7% | 13% | 9% | 12% 8% 13% | 7% 8% 10% 11%
Don't know/No opinion 18% | 19% | 15% | 18% | 13% | 23% | 17% | 19% 18% 16% | 20% | 18% | 20% | 18% | 19% 21% 13% | 27% | 18% | 15% | 14% | 29% | 13% | 25% | 21% | 19% 13%
Q20. If Kathy Hochul runs for governor in 2022, as things stand now, would you vote to elect Hochul as governor or would you prefer someone else?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Elect Hochul 36% | 47% | 20% | 31% | 42% | 31% [ 46% | 37% | 21% | 43% | 33% | 41% | 28% | 36% | 39% 30% 41% | 34% | 40% [ 33% | 37% | 31% [ 37% | 36% | 37% | 30% | 43%
Prefer someone else 32% | 19% | 50% | 39% | 33% | 31% [ 21% | 29% | 51% | 31% [ 32% | 27% | 32% | 36% | 31% 28% 31% [ 30% | 31% | 34% [ 37% | 33% | 36% | 23% | 27% | 34% | 34%
Don't know/No opinion 33% | 34% | 30% | 30% | 26% | 37% [ 33% | 34% | 27% | 26% | 35% | 32% | 39% | 28% | 30% 42% 28% | 35% | 30% | 33% | 26% | 36% | 28% | 41% | 35% | 37% | 23%

As you may know, Kathy Hochul became New Yo
you agree or disagree with each of the statements.

rk’s 57th governor on August 24th, when Andrew Cuomo resigned. | want to ask you about some things that have been said about the new governor, and I'd like yo

u to tell me whether

Q21. Hochul has a more collaborative approach t

o government leadership than her predecessor

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Agree 52% | 55% | 47% | 53% | 59% | 47% | 57% | 54% | 44% | 53% | 52% | 52% | 47% | 56% | 58% 34% 47% | 45% | 56% | 53% | 57% | 40% | 52% | 49% | 42% | 51% | 64%
Disagree 18% | 14% | 27% | 18% | 18% | 19% | 13% | 15% | 29% | 20% | 17% | 19% | 17% | 18% | 14% 27% 27% | 20% | 15% | 21% | 21% | 26% | 18% | 15% | 24% | 17% | 14%
Don't know/No opinion 30% | 31% | 26% | 28% | 23% | 35% | 30% | 31% | 27% | 27% | 31% | 29% | 35% | 26% | 27% 39% 26% | 36% | 30% | 26% | 22% | 34% | 30% | 36% | 33% | 32% | 22%
Q22. Hochul doesn’t have the experience needed to lead New York in these difficult times
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Agree 28% | 25% | 41% | 25% | 32% | 26% | 27% | 22% 42% 32% | 27% | 34% | 21% | 27% | 28% 23% 28% | 29% | 31% | 26% | 34% | 31% | 27% | 23% | 24% | 29% 34%
Disagree 48% | 49% | 38% | 55% | 52% | 46% | 44% | 57% 37% 48% | 48% | 44% | 50% | 52% | 50% 46% 50% | 37% | 48% | 54% | 48% | 44% | 51% | 48% | 42% | 47% 54%
Don't know/No opinion 23% | 27% | 21% | 20% | 16% | 28% | 29% | 22% 20% 20% | 25% | 22% | 29% | 21% | 22% 31% 22% | 34% | 20% | 20% | 18% | 25% | 22% | 29% | 35% | 25% 12%
Q23. It’s exciting to have New York’s first woman governor
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K | $100K|$100K+
Agree 74% | 84% | 59% | 68% | 74% | 73% | 85% | 77% | 53% | 71% | 74% | 79% | 67% | 72% | 73% 74% 87% | 80% | 75% | 67% | 73% | 57% | 73% | 77% | 75% | 71% | 76%
Disagree 16% | 9% | 25% | 22% | 16% | 17% | 8% | 15% | 29% | 22% | 13% | 13% | 19% | 17% | 17% 18% 7% | 10% | 16% | 20% | 13% | 36% | 21% | 13% [ 13% | 19% [ 16%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 7% | 15% | 10% | 11% | 10% | 7% | 8% 17% 7% | 12% | 8% | 14% | 11% | 10% 8% 7% | 10% | 9% | 13% | 13% | 7% 6% | 11% | 12% | 10% 8%
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Q24. Hochul spent six years as Cuomo’s lieutenant governor and her policies are simply a continuation of the past administration
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Agree 39% | 36% | 52% | 38% | 49% | 31% | 31% | 34% 59% 44% | 37% | 42% | 39% | 36% | 40% 34% 49% | 43% | 45% | 31% | 40% | 47% | 45% | 33% | 41% | 35% 43%
Disagree 34% | 34% | 28% | 35% | 36% | 32% | 34% | 38% 25% 30% | 36% | 31% | 34% | 37% | 33% 34% 32% | 20% | 29% | 45% | 38% | 35% | 31% | 31% | 29% | 33% 38%
Don't know/No opinion 27% | 30% | 19% | 27% | 15% | 37% | 35% | 28% 16% 26% | 28% | 27% | 27% | 27% | 26% 32% 19% | 37% | 25% | 24% | 22% | 18% | 24% | 36% | 30% | 33% 19%
Now I'm going to ask you about a few policy issues facing the new governor and I’d like you to tell me how successful you think she will be in addressing that issue - very successful, somewhat successful, not very successful, or not at all
successful.
Q25. Ensuring a safe transition back to in-person public school education
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Very successful 19% | 28% | 6% | 14% | 23% | 15% | 23% | 19% 15% 25% | 16% | 26% | 15% | 14% | 19% 24% 18% | 17% | 22% | 18% | 17% | 14% | 25% | 18% | 19% | 16% 23%
Somewhat successful 50% | 46% | 55% | 53% | 48% | 53% | 54% | 55% 39% 46% | 53% | 45% | 50% | 56% | 52% 44% 52% | 47% | 52% | 50% | 51% | 53% | 47% | 51% | 44% | 56% 50%
Not very successful 10% | 5% | 18% | 14% | 11% | 9% 6% 7% 21% 9% | 11% | 8% | 11% | 12% | 11% 4% 10% | 13% | 9% 9% | 13% | 13% 7% 9% 11% | 10% 11%
Not at all successful 6% 4% | 12% | 7% 8% 6% 2% 5% 16% 10% | 5% 5% | 10% | 5% 6% 5% 11% 5% 5% 9% 8% 4% 11% | 3% 8% 4% 7%
Don't know/No opinion 14% | 17% | 9% | 13% | 10% | 17% | 17% | 15% 8% 11% | 15% | 16% | 13% | 13% | 12% 22% 9% 18% | 12% | 15% | 11% | 16% 9% | 19% | 19% | 14% 8%
Q26. Controlling the spread of COVID-19 including the Delta variant
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Very successful 16% | 24% | 7% | 9% | 17% | 15% | 19% | 15% | 13% | 18% | 15% | 18% | 13% | 15% | 16% 20% 18% | 15% | 14% | 17% | 15% | 10% | 20% | 15% [ 19% | 11% [ 19%
Somewhat successful 45% | 45% | 42% | 47% | 45% | 43% [ 50% | 48% | 34% | 43% | 45% | 43% | 45% | 46% | 47% 36% 50% | 44% | 47% | 42% | 45% | 52% | 43% | 43% | 38% | 46% | 49%
Not very successful 16% | 10% | 21% | 21% | 15% | 16% | 11% | 13% | 26% | 13% | 17% | 15% | 13% | 19% | 14% 12% 19% | 17% | 18% | 13% | 16% | 13% | 15% | 17% | 15% | 20% | 13%
Not at all successful 8% | 5% [14% | 8% [ 9% | 7% | 3% | 9% 13% | 13% | 5% | 8% | 12% | 5% | 7% 10% 7% 8% | 6% [10% | 9% | 11% | 11% | 4% 8% 4% 10%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 16% | 16% | 16% | 13% | 19% | 18% | 16% | 14% | 13% | 18% | 16% | 17% | 16% | 15% 23% 7% | 17% | 14% | 19% | 15% | 13% [ 11% | 21% | 19% | 19% [ 10%
Q27. Revitalizing the state’s economy
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Very successful 16% | 23% | 10% | 7% | 19% | 13% | 17% | 15% 15% 20% | 14% | 21% | 7% | 16% | 16% 21% 15% | 15% | 17% | 15% | 16% 5% 21% | 14% | 19% | 13% 17%
Somewhat successful 40% | 42% | 29% | 45% | 41% | 39% | 45% | 43% 27% 37% | 41% | 42% | 40% | 37% | 39% 38% 42% | 34% | 43% | 41% | 36% | 46% | 38% | 43% | 35% | 40% 45%
Not very successful 16% | 10% | 24% | 19% | 17% | 15% | 14% | 14% 21% 13% | 16% | 13% | 16% | 19% | 16% 9% 26% | 18% | 16% | 13% | 16% | 14% | 19% | 13% | 13% | 16% 19%
Not at all successful 10% | 5% [ 22% | 9% | 10% | 10% | 4% 7% 24% 14% | 8% 6% | 16% | 10% | 11% 7% 6% 12% | 8% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 10% | 7% 10% 9% 10%
Don't know/No opinion 19% | 19% | 15% | 20% | 14% | 23% | 20% | 22% 14% 15% | 21% | 19% | 20% | 19% | 18% 24% 12% | 22% | 16% | 20% | 18% | 22% | 12% | 23% | 25% | 21% 11%
Q28. Balancing both the needs of tenants and the rights of landlords
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Very successful 13% | 22% | 5% | 6% | 16% | 11% | 14% | 13% | 13% | 20% | 10% | 20% | 10% | 8% | 13% 20% 14% | 11% | 16% | 12% | 14% | 13% [ 20% | 9% | 12% | 9% 19%
Somewhat successful 36% | 37% | 30% | 43% | 37% | 36% | 42% | 38% | 27% | 32% | 39% | 37% | 30% | 40% | 37% 29% 44% | 40% | 36% | 33% | 36% | 23% | 31% | 42% | 36% | 41% | 32%
Not very successful 18% | 14% | 24% | 20% | 20% | 17% | 17% | 17% | 22% | 14% | 20% | 15% | 21% | 20% | 19% 17% 19% | 16% | 20% | 18% | 18% | 24% | 17% | 18% | 18% | 15% | 23%
Not at all successful 12% | 5% | 23% | 13% | 13% | 10% | 3% | 11% | 24% | 13% | 11% | 8% | 15% | 13% | 13% 7% 10% | 8% | 10% | 15% | 16% | 14% | 13% | 7% 9% | 11% | 14%
Don't know/No opinion 20% | 22% | 18% | 18% | 14% | 25% | 25% | 21% | 15% | 20% | 21% | 20% | 24% | 18% | 19% 27% 14% | 25% | 18% | 22% | 16% | 26% | 19% | 24% | 25% | 23% | 12%
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Q29. Leading New York through natural disasters
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Very successful 23% | 32% | 14% | 15% | 27% | 19% | 26% | 24% 18% 28% | 21% | 27% | 17% | 22% | 23% 26% 29% | 22% | 25% | 21% | 25% | 21% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 18% 28%
Somewhat successful 42% | 38% | 42% | 50% | 42% | 42% | 42% | 47% 34% 38% | 44% | 42% | 42% | 43% | 44% 39% 44% | 37% | 43% | 44% | 43% | 41% | 44% | 41% | 37% | 42% 48%
Not very successful 8% 5% | 11% | 11% | 9% 8% 7% 7% 11% 6% 9% 6% 9% | 10% | 8% 3% 9% 7% 9% 8% 7% 6% 9% 9% 7% 10% 7%
Not at all successful 8% 5% | 18% | 5% 8% 8% 4% 4% 19% 11% | 7% 6% | 13% | 6% 8% 6% 9% 8% 7% 8% | 10% 9% 10% | 4% 11% 7% 6%
Don't know/No opinion 19% | 20% | 15% | 19% | 14% | 23% | 20% | 18% 18% 17% | 20% | 19% | 18% | 18% | 17% 26% 9% 25% | 16% | 18% | 15% | 24% | 15% | 24% | 23% | 22% 11%
Q30. Switching gears, do you think Andrew Cuomo should have resigned or do you think he should have stayed in office?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Resigned 67% | 55% | 83% | 76% | 70% | 64% | 63% | 66% | 75% | 63% | 69% | 48% | 78% | 79% | 76% 35% 60% | 66% | 64% | 69% | 74% | 60% | 65% | 62% | 59% | 69% | 70%
Stayed in office 26% | 35% | 15% | 19% | 24% | 27% | 29% | 26% | 21% | 31% | 24% | 40% | 16% | 17% | 19% 57% 35% | 24% | 28% | 25% | 24% | 29% | 26% | 28% | 32% | 24% | 25%
Don't know/No opinion 7% | 10% | 2% | 5% | 6% | 8% | 8% | 8% 4% 6% | 8% [ 12% | 6% | 3% | 5% 8% 4% 9% | 8% | 6% | 3% | 12% | 9% | 10% | 9% 8% 5%
Q31. Looking back over the last 10 years, do you think Andrew Cuomo did an excellent, good, fair, or poor job as governor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst |White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 21% | 31% | 10% | 12% | 18% | 23% | 26% | 19% 19% 24% | 19% | 30% | 16% | 13% | 16% 45% 26% | 17% | 23% | 21% | 20% | 19% | 28% | 17% | 24% | 20% 20%
Good 29% | 34% | 17% | 31% | 29% | 29% | 36% | 35% 12% 30% | 29% | 34% | 28% | 25% | 29% 28% 28% | 24% | 30% | 31% | 26% | 47% | 27% | 31% | 28% | 30% 29%
Fair 23% | 20% | 24% | 26% | 24% | 23% | 21% | 26% 21% 18% | 26% | 21% | 27% | 23% | 24% 14% 20% | 29% | 22% | 22% | 25% | 15% | 16% | 27% | 21% | 24% 24%
Poor 25% | 12% | 50% | 29% | 27% | 22% | 16% | 16% 49% 25% | 25% | 11% | 28% | 38% | 29% 9% 26% | 27% | 24% | 25% | 28% | 18% | 26% | 22% | 24% | 23% 25%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 3% [ 0% | 2% [ 2% | 2% | 1% | 3% 0% 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 1% 1% 4% 0% 3% | 1% | 2% | 1% 0% 3% | 3% 2% 2% 2%
Q32. Do you think Cuomo should or should not be barred from serving in public office again in New York State?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K | $100K|$100K+
Should 45% | 36% | 59% | 49% [ 50% | 41% | 41% [ 41% | 57% | 47% | 44% | 29% | 57% | 55% | 52% 20% 43% | 44% | 48% | 43% | 50% | 37% | 45% | 42% | 41% | 39% | 55%
Should not 40% | 47% | 31% | 35% | 37% | 43% | 46% | 42% | 30% | 36% | 43% | 54% | 30% | 33% | 34% 54% 51% | 39% | 38% | 43% | 38% | 40% | 40% | 43% | 42% | 43% | 36%
Don't know/No opinion 15% | 17% | 10% | 16% | 13% | 16% | 13% | 17% | 13% | 17% | 13% | 18% | 14% | 12% | 13% 26% 6% | 17% | 14% | 14% | 12% | 23% | 15% | 15% | 17% | 18% 9%
Q33. Based on what you know right now, do you think Andrew Cuomo did or did not sexually harass multiple women that worked for the state of New York?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst |White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Did 56% | 50% | 64% | 62% | 62% | 52% | 61% | 50% 62% 57% | 56% | 41% | 63% | 69% | 65% 26% 50% | 62% | 53% | 57% | 55% | 56% | 49% | 62% | 49% | 58% 62%
Did not 20% | 27% | 13% | 15% | 16% | 23% | 18% | 23% 19% 22% | 19% | 29% | 12% | 16% | 15% 38% 31% | 18% | 21% | 21% | 22% | 15% | 24% | 16% | 24% | 21% 17%
Don't know/No opinion 24% | 23% | 24% | 23% | 21% | 25% | 21% | 27% 19% 21% | 25% | 30% | 25% | 16% | 20% 36% 19% | 20% | 26% | 23% | 22% | 29% | 27% | 22% | 27% | 21% 22%
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Q34. And, overall, do you think Andrew Cuomo as governor made New York State a better place to live and work, a worse place to live and work, or do you think living and working in New York State is neither better nor worse than
before Cuomo became governor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Better 39% | 54% | 19% | 29% | 38% | 39% [ 47% | 41% | 27% | 36% | 40% | 51% | 34% | 27% | 35% 54% 43% | 26% | 44% | 42% | 34% | 50% | 46% | 37% | 42% | 35% | 41%
Worse 27% | 11% | 54% | 34% | 31% | 24% [ 16% | 20% | 53% | 29% | 26% | 16% | 30% | 38% | 31% 11% 24% | 29% | 28% | 25% | 35% | 22% | 26% | 21% | 25% | 27% | 28%
Neither better nor worse 27% | 26% | 22% | 31% | 25% | 29% [ 28% [ 31% | 19% | 26% | 28% | 25% | 30% | 28% | 27% 28% 27% | 32% | 21% | 30% [ 30% | 17% | 21% | 30% | 21% | 32% | 27%
Don't know/No opinion 7% | 9% | 4% | 6% | 5% | 8% | 10% | 9% 1% 9% | 6% | 8% | 6% | 7% | 7% 6% 6% | 14% | 6% | 4% | 2% | 11% | 7% | 12% | 12% | 6% 4%
Now, as New York continues to address the pandemic, both the public and private sectors have implemented or are considering implementing various vaccination and mask mandates. For each, tell me whether at this point you support
or oppose that mandate.
Q35. Employers requiring their employees to be vaccinated
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Support 65% | 79% | 48% | 54% | 65% | 64% [ 82% | 67% | 42% | 64% | 65% | 70% | 66% | 57% | 66% 63% 66% | 59% | 67% | 66% | 64% | 75% | 60% | 67% | 63% | 64% | 70%
Oppose 31% | 17% | 46% | 41% | 31% | 31% [ 14% | 26% | 55% | 31% | 30% | 26% | 30% | 36% | 30% 30% 31% [ 35% | 31% | 28% [ 32% | 24% | 35% | 27% | 34% | 29% | 27%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 5% | 6% | 5% | 3% | 6% | 4% | 6% 3% 5% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 7% | 5% 7% 3% 7% | 2% | 6% | 4% 1% 5% | 6% 4% 7% 3%
Q36. Public schools requiring all teachers and staff to be vaccinated
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib [ Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 69% | 83% | 55% | 58% | 70% | 69% | 85% | 72% 49% 70% | 70% | 72% | 71% | 65% | 72% 67% 61% | 61% | 70% | 74% | 69% | 78% | 63% | 73% | 69% | 69% 73%
Oppose 26% | 13% | 40% | 35% | 27% | 25% | 12% | 22% 48% 25% | 26% | 23% | 24% | 31% | 23% 23% 39% | 31% | 27% | 22% | 27% | 20% | 36% | 19% | 29% | 23% 24%
Don't know/No opinion 5% 3% | 4% 7% 3% 6% 4% 6% 3% 6% | 4% | 4% 5% 5% 5% 9% 0% 8% 3% 4% | 4% 2% 1% 8% 3% 8% 3%
Q37. Businesses like restaurants and gyms requiring customers to show proof of vaccination
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Support 66% | 78% | 54% | 54% | 64% | 67% [ 80% | 68% | 46% | 68% | 65% | 71% | 68% | 58% | 67% 65% 60% | 56% | 68% | 68% | 67% | 73% | 58% | 68% | 66% | 65% | 69%
Oppose 32% | 18% | 44% | 45% | 35% | 30% [ 19% | 28% | 53% | 30% [ 33% | 27% | 30% | 39% | 31% 29% 38% [ 39% | 30% | 30% [ 32% | 26% | 41% | 27% | 31% | 32% | 30%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 3% | 2% | 1% | 1% [ 3% | 2% | 4% 1% 3% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 2% 6% 3% 5% [ 2% | 2% | 1% 1% 1% | 5% 2% 3% 2%
Q38. Government requiring masks in all indoor public facilities
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 74% | 88% | 49% | 69% | 71% | 75% | 88% | 78% 51% 75% | 74% | 86% | 68% | 64% | 69% 92% 83% | 72% | 80% | 69% | 70% | 71% | 71% | 80% | 71% | 77% 75%
Oppose 21% | 9% | 41% | 26% | 25% | 18% | 9% | 17% 41% 20% | 22% | 12% | 24% | 30% | 25% 5% 16% | 23% | 17% | 24% | 24% | 19% | 27% | 15% | 22% | 18% 22%
Don't know/No opinion 5% 3% | 10% | 5% 3% 7% 2% 5% 8% 5% 5% 2% 8% 6% 6% 4% 0% 5% 3% 7% 5% 10% 2% 6% 7% 6% 3%
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Q39. School districts requiring teachers, staff and students to wear masks in schools

SNY0921 Crosstabs

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 78% | 89% | 57% | 76% | 74% | 82% | 92% | 81% 55% 78% | 79% | 88% | 72% | 72% | 77% 91% 78% | 77% | 82% | 76% | 77% | 73% | 76% | 83% | 78% | 79% 79%
Oppose 18% | 6% | 40% | 21% | 22% | 14% | 5% | 14% 40% 16% | 19% | 7% | 25% | 25% | 20% 5% 16% | 17% | 15% | 21% | 22% | 15% | 19% | 13% | 19% | 15% 19%
Don't know/No opinion 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 7% 3% 3% 1% 13% 5% 5% 4% 6% 2%
Q40. Do you think that the worst of the coronavirus pandemic is over, or do you think the worst of the coronavirus pandemic is still to come?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Worst is over 40% | 38% | 42% | 40% | 48% [ 33% [ 38% [ 41% | 38% | 45% | 37% | 35% | 41% | 44% | 43% 24% 40% | 41% | 42% | 37% | 39% | 26% | 42% | 41% | 24% | 44% | 51%
Worst is still to come 44% | 46% | 41% | 44% | 41% | 47% | 43% | 45% | 45% | 40% | 46% | 51% | 39% | 40% | 39% 60% 58% | 43% | 45% | 44% | 46% | 51% | 45% | 41% | 52% | 41% | 40%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 15% | 18% | 16% | 11% | 20% | 19% | 14% | 17% | 15% | 17% | 13% | 21% | 16% | 18% 15% 2% | 16% | 13% | 19% | 15% | 22% | 13% | 18% | 24% | 15% 9%
Q41. Overall, do you think New York State's best days are behind us or do you think New York State's best days lie ahead?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Best days behind us 26% | 22% | 41% | 21% | 28% | 25% | 20% | 23% 41% 28% | 26% | 26% | 32% | 23% | 26% 21% 36% | 26% | 33% | 21% | 30% | 34% | 28% | 20% | 22% | 30% 26%
Best days ahead of us 57% | 59% | 42% | 64% | 62% | 53% | 55% | 61% 48% 55% | 58% | 58% | 50% | 60% | 57% 64% 52% | 59% | 51% | 61% | 57% | 41% | 58% | 59% | 52% | 55% 64%
Mixed/Both/Don't know/Refused 17% | 18% | 17% | 14% | 10% | 21% | 25% | 16% 11% 16% | 17% | 16% | 17% | 17% | 17% 15% 12% | 15% | 16% | 18% | 12% | 25% | 14% | 21% | 26% | 14% 9%
Q42. & Q43. Have you gotten vaccinated for COVID-19? If no, Do you plan to get vaccinated for COVID-19, or not?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K | $100K|$100K+
Vaccinated 78% | 84% | 76% | 73% | 79% | 77% | 84% | 80% | 69% | 76% | 79% | 75% | 87% | 75% | 83% 70% 63% | 72% | 74% | 86% | 81% | 78% | 74% | 78% | 72% | 82% | 81%
Plan to get vaccine 7% | 7% | 5% | 7% | 8% | 6% | 8% | 6% 8% 7% | 7% | 12% | 2% | 5% | 5% 14% 15% | 9% | 10% | 3% | 5% 6% | 10% | 6% 9% 5% 7%
Will not get vaccine 11% | 7% | 14% | 14% | 11% | 11% | 7% | 10% | 14% | 14% | 10% | 10% | 6% | 15% | 9% 13% 17% | 15% | 13% | 7% | 9% | 10% | 10% | 13% | 14% | 9% 11%
Refused 4% | 2% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 6% | 1% | 4% 9% 3% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 5% | 3% 3% 5% 4% | 4% | 5% | 4% 6% 6% | 3% 6% 4% 2%
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Nature of the Sample
New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 49%

Republican 22%

Independent/Other 27%
Region

NYC 40%

Suburbs 26%

Upstate 34%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 54%
Age

18 to 34 23%

35 to 54 38%

55 and older 38%
Political View

Liberal 30%

Moderate 42%

Conservative 24%
Union Household

Yes 31%

No 68%
Religion

Catholic 34%

Jewish 6%

Protestant 23%

Other 36%
Race/Ethnicity

White 66%

African American/Black 15%

Latino 11%
Income

Less than $50,000 31%

$50,000 to $100,000 33%

$100,000 or more 31%
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